
 

 
 

Audit and Governance  Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 16 January 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum )  

Richard Biggs (Chairman), Susan Cocking (Vice-Chairman), Rod Adkins, Barry Goringe, 
Bill Pipe, Bill Trite, Belinda Bawden, Simon Christopher, Robin Legg and David Gray 

 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  

 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 

the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 

public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Item  Pages 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

 

2.   MINUTES 

 
5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 2022.  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest 

as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct.  In making their decision 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 

interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

in advance of the meeting.  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public. 

When submitting a question please indicate who the question is for and 
include your name, address and contact details.  Questions and statements 
received in line with the council’s rules for public participation will be 
published as a supplement to the agenda. 

The deadline for submission of the full text of a question or statement is 
8.30am on Wednesday 11th January 2023. 

 

 

5.   MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

11 - 22 

 To note the minutes of the Audit & Governance Hearing Sub-
committee (if any meetings have been held). 

 

 

6.   SWAP UPDATE REPORT 

 

23 - 30 

 To receive a report by Sally White, Assistant Director SWAP.  
 

 

7.   COUNCIL DECISION MAKING- BUILDING IN CLIMATE AND 
ECOLOGICAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 

31 - 38 

 To receive a report by Antony Littlechild, Sustainability Team Manager 
and Steven Ford, Corporate Director Climate and Ecological.  

 

 

8.   QUARTERLY RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 

 

39 - 50 

 To receive a report by David Trotter, Risk Resilience Officer and Marc 
Eyre, Service Manager for Assurance.  

 

 

9.   REVIEW OF AGENCY & CONSULTANCY SPEND 

 

51 - 64 

 To receive a report by Chris Matthews, Interim Head of Human 
Resources.  

 

 

10.   CO-OPTIVE MEMBER FOR AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE 

 

 

 To discuss whether members support the principle of co-opting 

members to audit and governance, in line with CIPFA guidance. 
 

Link to CIPFA Guidance: https://www.cipfa.org/-
/media/Files/Services/Support-for-audit-committees/CIPFA-Audit-
Committee-Position-Statement-2022.pdf  

 

 

11.   UPDATES FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER ON THE 

CONSTITUTION 

 

 

https://www.cipfa.org/-/media/Files/Services/Support-for-audit-committees/CIPFA-Audit-Committee-Position-Statement-2022.pdf
https://www.cipfa.org/-/media/Files/Services/Support-for-audit-committees/CIPFA-Audit-Committee-Position-Statement-2022.pdf
https://www.cipfa.org/-/media/Files/Services/Support-for-audit-committees/CIPFA-Audit-Committee-Position-Statement-2022.pdf


 

 To report to the committee on any changes made to the Constitution 
under powers delegated to the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 

12.   FORWARD PLAN 

 
65 - 68 

 To consider the work programme for the Committee. 
 

 

13.   URGENT ITEMS 

 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 

notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 

 

 

14.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 

meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  

 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 

 
There is no exempt business. 

 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE  COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 14 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Belinda Bawden, Richard Biggs (Chairman), Simon Christopher, 

Susan Cocking (Vice-Chairman), Barry Goringe, David Gray and Bill Trite 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Robin Legg 

 
Also present: Cllr Jon Andrews and Ian Howse 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151),  
Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic and Monitoring Officer),  

Jim McManus (Corporate Director - Finance and Commercial),  
Andrew Billany (Corporate Director of Housing, Dorset Council),  
David Trotter (Risk and Resilience Officer),  

Matthew Piles (Corporate Director - Economic Growth and Infrastructure),  
Sally White (Assistant Director SWAP),  

Katie Hale (Head of Revenues and Benefits),  
David Wilkes (Service Manager for Treasury and Investments),  
Angela Hooper (Principal Auditor SWAP),  

Susan Dallison (Democratic Services Team Leader),  
Chris Harrod (Senior Democratic Services Officer)  
Joshua Kennedy (Apprentice Democratic Services Officer) 

 
76.   Apologies 

 
No apologies for absence were received at the meeting. 
 

Cllr R Legg had advised that he would be late and would attend virtually if 
possible. 

 
77.   Minutes 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2022 were confirmed and signed. 
 

78.   Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 

 
79.   Public Participation 

 
There were no public statements and questions at the meeting. 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

80.   Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 18 August 2022 and 24 October 2022 

were noted. 
 

81.   Draft 2021/22 Outturn Report 

 
Jim McManus, Corporate Director – Financial and Commercial, introduced the 

report which set out the budget outturn for Financial Year 2021/22 and 
highlighted the key points that Members should be aware of. 

 
Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 

 

 Despite usual restrictions which meant that capital receipts could only 

be used for capital projects, it was currently possible them to be used 
flexibly towards transformation and organisational change. The sum of 

capital receipts gained from surplus property and assets would be fed 
back once Mr McManus had the information available to him. 

 Due to the impact of Covid, It had proven more challenging to collect 

housing and rent arrears efficiently until relatively recently, but now 
collection activities had stepped up and the council was working to 

recover debt at a greater pace, whilst remaining sensitive to the issues 
that were being faced – greater detail could be provided to Members 
outside of the meeting.  

 The recovery process on all Council Tax and Business Rate accounts 
had been ‘reset’, which meant that all rate payers would have the 

opportunity to maximise the reduce and/or eliminate arrears on their 
accounts before court action was sought. It was considered that a 
‘reset’ was the fairest way of doing things and it was further highlighted 

that a full debt recovery programme would be undertaken, and that 
[...]
d met prior to this 
committee taking place which had considered the annual property 

report and Members of this committee may find the information 
contained in the written report to be most valuable and would put some 

concerns at ease, however, the report author could be invited to A&G 
to present if required. 

 
Noted 

 

87.   Forward Plan 

 
The Committee reviewed the Forward Plan, which included an update from 

the Monitoring Officer to add an item relating to the operation of public 
questions and statements at meetings of the Council.  

 

Page 9



6 

Mr Mair suggested that the establishment of a task and finish group might be 
an appropriate way of dealing with this. 
 
Resolved 

That the additional item be added to the forward plan and a Task and Finish 

Group be established to scope and resolve the issue before bringing it back to 
the Audit and Governance Committee for consideration. 
 

 
 

 
Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.26 am 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 10



 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE   (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 9 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Richard Biggs, Bill Pipe and Bill Trite 

 
Apologies: None 

 
Also present:  Mr C Lousley, (Independent Person), Cllr A Hollingshead 

(Shaftesbury Town Council), Cllr K Tippins (Shaftesbury Town Council) 
 

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Grace Evans (Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Susan 
Dallison (Democratic Services Team Leader) and Jacqui Andrews (Service 

Manager for Democratic and Electoral Services) 
 

71.   Election of Chairman 

 
It was proposed by Cllr Bill Trite and seconded by Cllr Richard Biggs 

 
Decision 
 

That Cllr Bill Pipe be elected Chairman. 
 

72.   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
73.   Hearing Sub-Committee Terms of Reference 

 

The terms of reference were noted. 
 

74.   Urgent Items 

 
There were no items of urgent busines
[...]
rucial in accelerating the change 
required; local authorities can influence around 30% of emissions in their areas3, 
but only if they are clear on the impact of their own operations, how they 

commission and procure, and are also clear on their work with partners and how 
they work with central government.  

 
One of the key elements of ensuring that services are starting to embed the 
principles of the climate and ecological strategy will be to better articulate and 

where possible mitigate the impact of decision-making. While the current 
committee paper template includes a section for authors to set out the 

environmental impacts of proposals, there is no further guidance for authors and 
this is not completed consistently or robustly. It also doesn’t go into any great 
depth, with responses often completed later in the process with little or no 

opportunity to interrogate the assertions.   
 

With the above in mind, a tool has been developed to enable authors to rapidly 
identify and understand the implications of their proposals from a climate, 
ecological and adaptation perspective in line with the ambitions of the strategy. 

This tool, which would be visual and supplemented with a short commentary, 
would be inserted into the existing committee template in place of the existing 

‘environmental implications’ section. It should allow for greater deliberation, more 
transparency of impact, and ensure that more informed decisions are made 
moving forward to ensure that the council is on track to meet its obligations in the 

climate and ecological strategy. This paper presents the climate and ecological 
impact assessment tool and proposals to integrate it as part of Dorset Council’s 

democratic decision-making process.    
 
Recommendation: 

To support the integration of the climate and ecology decision tool into the 
democratic decision-making processes.   

 
Reason for Recommendation:      

The climate and ecology decision tool provides a robust, transparent, accessible 

and in some instances measurable process to support the delivery of the climate 

and ecological strategy and council plan ambitions and will enable policy makers 

to understand the wider implications on climate, ecology and adaptation of 

decisions being taken.  

 

                                                                 
3 Councillor workbook: The local pathway to net zero | Local Government Association  

Page 32

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/#Reason
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/councillor-workbook-local-pathway-net-zero


   

1. Report 

1.1 The climate and ecological emergencies that we are now facing are well 

documented. The discussions at COP27 for climate in Egypt, alongside 

the more recent COP15 discussions on biodiversity in Montreal, 

highlighted the scale of the challenges. These twin emergencies require 

systemic responses that need to permeate decision-making across 

multiple areas; transport, energy, infrastructure, planning, housing and 

industry to name but a few. There isn’t a single service, department or 

team that can deal with the scale of the challenges. 

1.2 The Dorset Council climate and ecological emergency strategy, adopted 

by full Council in July 2021, highlighted the need to ensure that its aims 

and objectives were fully embedded in decision-making processes. It also 

contained targets for Dorset Council to decarbonise its own operations by 

2040, as well as show the leadership required to help Dorset become net 

zero by 2050. The refreshed strategy will also have more robust targets for 

biodiversity recovery by 2030 and there will be a greater focus on 

adaptation as well. 

1.3 The committee paper template currently includes a section is for 

environmental implications, but completion of this section is inconsistent, 

and the information provided is often insufficiently robust to support 

members to understand the wider climate, ecological and adaptation 

impl
[...]
that helps to present improved graphical focus and 

accessible information surrounding risk management across directorates and 

teams.  

The principles of the Council’s risk management framework to be “risk aware” and 

not “risk averse,” with our arrangements informing our decision-making processes. 

There are now ten strategic risk themes informed by operational service level risks 

owned by Heads of Service and Service Managers.  

Current Risk Themes 

Communities Political & Leadership 

Compliance Safeguarding 

Digital & Technology Service Delivery 

Finance Transformation 

Health, Safety & Wellbeing Workforce 

 

Councillors can view the full schedule of risks by theme from this link. 

Both the People and Health Scrutiny Committee and Place and Resources 

Scrutiny Committee consider the detail of individual risks. The role of Audit and 
Governance Committee is to satisfy itself over the adequacy of the risk 

management framework. 
 
As reported at the October 2022 Committee meeting, an action plan has been 

developed to respond to recommendations from the South West Audit Partnership 
review of the Council’s risk management arrangements. This report recognised 

that the Council has developed and refined a functional system of risk 
management between officers and elected members, and that stakeholders cited 
the support provided positively. However, it was recognised that further work was 

necessary to embed risk management across services, which presented 
resourcing challenges.  

 
 

Page 40

https://dorsetcc.sharepoint.com/sites/Cmrisk/SitePages/Risk-Management.aspx?from=SendByEmail&e=oaxB5fNbvU6mcCPvrTUOqA&at=9


A review of resourcing has been undertaken and it has been agreed to move the 
risk function from the Assurance Service to Business Intelligence and Performance 

team, to both more closely align with performance management and to enable the 
existing business partner model to function as the conduit with Directorates. This 

tran
[...]
vice.   
 
We hope that in the delivery of our services and the implementation of the plan across our organisation, we played 
our part in showing, not just our respect, but the nation’s gratitude for all that Her Majesty the Queen had done 
during her long reign.  
 
Planning and response continue several concurrent risks, including industrial action, power outages and avian flu.   
 
The Council is also responding to questions from the national Covid Inquiry, via the Local Government Association. 
 
 

 

 

Page 50



.  

Audit & Governance Committee 

16 January 2023 

Review of Agency & Consultancy Spend 
 

Choose an item. 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr J Haynes, Corporate Development and Transformation  
 
Executive Director: A Dunn, Executive Director, Corporate Development  
     
Report Author:  Chris Matthews 
Title: Interim Head of Human Resources 
Tel: 01305 225171 
Email: Christopher.matthews@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary: 

The use of agency workers and consultants within the council is critical to 

ensuring we can continue to deliver services and develop and improve the 

services we provide to our communities.   

Spend within the council is managed and monitored to ensure that it is only 

incurred where necessary, providing cover for employees who are absent, 

capacity when a permanent recruitment solution cannot be found or additional 

skills and experience on a short-term basis. 

The use of agency workers and consultants varies across directorates, providing 

around 5% of the total council workforce.  A consistent discipline is in place to 

ensure that spend is minimised and targeted only to those areas where it is 

deemed essential. 

Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Committee note the current levels of use and spend 
on agency workers and consultants and the work being undertaken to improve 
the visibility and governance around their use.  
 
  

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



.  

Reason for Recommendation:      
 
To provide assurance that sufficient measures are in place to manage the use 
and spend on agency workers and consultants. 
 
1. Background 

1.1 Agency workers and consultants are typically used to cover existing posts 

when a permanent solution has not been found, provide temporary 

additional capacity when having to respond to a short-term increase in 

work within a team or to bring specific skills and experience into the 

council on a short-term basis. Engaging agency workers has enabled the 

council to continue to deliver services in areas where there are challenges 

in recruiting into hard to fill roles, where national skills shortages exist, for 

example, Planning, Social Care. 

1.2 Dorset Council has a corporate contract in place with Comensura in 

respect of engaging agency workers and this has recently been extended 

to include the engagement of consultants. This provides the council with a 

legally compliant single route to engaging agency workers and consultants 

without the need for competition or tendering.   

1.3 Following a review of agency and consultancy spend in the Summer of 

2020, work has continued to be progressed to ensure a more consistent 

approach to engaging workers through these routes is in place and to 

improve the understanding of levels of spend across the Council. 

1.4 A guide for managers was produced and launched in 2021 to help them 

understand the most effective way to engage an agency worker or 

consultant and ensure that they are only being used when necessary.  The 

launch of the new guide coincided with the promotion of the new contract 

arrangement with Comensura, which brought together agency and 

consultancy spend within a single contract. 

1.5 Oversight of agency spend is now incorporated into the SLT Performance 

Reporting Scorecard.  Monthly updates are provided on spend by 

directorate through the Comensura contract.  Information is also provided 

on spend outside of this c
[...]


20/21 – Q4       22,691       115,595         622,541        34,903                -         795,730 

21/22 – Q1 2,678         -                   101,242          11,395         -                 115,315          

21/22 – Q2 -                 -                   108,147          20,271         -                 128,417          

21/22 – Q3 -                 6,525           -                       -                   -                 6,525              

21/22 – Q4 16,882      15,668         3,462              -                   -                 36,011            

22/23 – Q1           880        13,227                    -                 -                -           14,107 

22/23 – Q2                -        11,940                    -                 -                -           11,940 

Page 54



.  

Directorate 0-3 

months 

4-6 

months 

7-9 

months 

10-12 

months 

13-18 

months 

19-24 

months 

25+ 

months 

Total 

Corporate Services 3 2 2 0 0 0 1 8 

Place 49 41 23 6 10 6 13 148 

People – Children’s 10 12 7 6 5 5 3 48 

People – Adults 18 6 7 4 2 2 2 41 

Public Health 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 3 

Total 80 63 40 16 17 13 19 249 

 

2.4 Work continues across all areas to look for opportunities to recruit 

permanently and reduce the dependency on agency workers, but this is an 

increasing challenge in ever-growing competitive job markets. 

2.5 In most cases, the cost to the council of using agency workers is in the 

mark-up charged by Recruitment Agencies and Comensura, as the 

agency worker is paid the same level of salary as a permanent employee 

and the budget for the salary of the worker is within the staffing budget for 

the service.  There are some areas, in particular Social Workers, where it 

remains incredibly difficult to pay for agency workers at the same salary 

level as permanent employees, reflecting the scarcity of resource available 

in this field, which is seen across the entire country.  To provide a degree 

of context
[...]
443 (24,849) (0.51%) 

        

Public Health           

        
  Original 

Budget 
revised 
Budget 

Actual to 
Date 

Variance 

  £ £ £ £ % 

Employed 2,843,600 2,853,636 2,754,925 98,711 3.46% 

Agency 28,200 28,200 87,372 (59,172) (209.83%) 

Consultancy 0 0 68,167 (68,167) 0.00% 
Freelance/othe
r 0 0 2,632 (2,632) 0.00% 

Total 2,871,800 2,881,836 2,910,463 (28,627) (0.98%) 

        

  

Page 63



.  

Total exc 
schools           

        
  Original 

Budget 
revised 
Budget 

Actual to 
Date 

Variance 

  £ £ £ £ % 

Employed 
149,260,49

6 
147,433,30

8 
141,037,63

9 6,395,669 4.34% 

Agency 990,377 1,367,716 9,036,545 
(7,668,829

) (560.70%) 

Consultancy 1,028,908 4,132,229 4,179,355 (47,126) (1.14%) 

Total 
151,279,78

1 
152,933,25

3 
154,253,53

9 (1,320,286 (0.85%) 

 

 

Page 64



   
 

   
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan 2022/23 
 

16 January 2023 
 SWAP Update Report Update Report  Portfolio Holder – Cllr Spencer Flower 

 

Officer contact- 
Sally White - SWAP 
 

 "Council Decision Making- building in 
Climate and Ecological 
Considerations” 

 

Report Officer contact:  
Steven Ford and Anthony Littlechild 

 Quarterly Risk Management Report  Update Report Portfolio Holder- Spencer Flower 
Officer Contact- Marc Eyre 

 Review of Agency & Consultancy 
Spend 

Annual Report  Portfolio Holder- Cllr Jill Haynes  
 
Officer contact- Chris Matthews 

 Co-optive Member for Audit and 
Governance Committee 

Discuss whether members support the 
principle of co-opting members to audit 

and governance, in line with CIPFA 
guidance. 
 

Officer Contact- Aidan Dunn, Jonathan Mair, 
Grace Evans 

 Update from the monitoring officer on 

the constitution.   

Verbal Update Officer Contact- Grace Evans  

 
 
 

27 February 2023 
 Quarter 3 Financial Management 

Report  

Management Report  Officer Contact- Jim McManus 

 Revised ISA 260 for 2020/21 
Accounts 

 Officer Contact- Ian Howse and Stuart 
Kenny 

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 12



   
 

   
 

 

17 April 2023 
 Annual Internal Audit Opinion Report, 

Planning Report and Audit Charter 

Annual Report  Portfolio Holder – Cllr Spencer Flower 

 
Officer contact- 
Sally White - SWAP 

 
 Quarterly Risk Management Report   Portfolio Holder- Spencer Flower 

Officer Contact- Marc Eyre 
 Annual Governance Statement   Portfolio Holder- Spencer Flower 

Officer Contact- Marc Eyre 
 
 
May 2023 

    

 
June 2023 

 Information Governance  Portfolio Holder- Spencer Flower 
Officer Contact- Marc Eyre 

 Annual Fraud Agenda    
 
 

Other items raised by Audit and Governance Committee requiring further consideration 

 
Issue Notes Date raised 

Workforce stress / mental health issues The committee have raised this as a 

potential area of work but note that it is 
linked to current transformation work 

At committee on 7 November 2019 

P
age 66



   
 

   
 

How Dorset Council holds and shares 

information 

It is understood that some work is being 

undertaken in this area. 
 

A councillor workshop on the Dorset 
Council transformation programmes is 
being held on 10 January 2020. The 
suggestion is that councillors attend this 
session and following this, the committee 
give further consideration to whether any 
further work is required in this area 

At committee on 7 November 2019 

 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee
	Minutes
	 Appendix - Decision Notice

	6 SWAP Update Report
	7 Council Decision Making- Building in Climate and Ecological Considerations
	8 Quarterly Risk Management Report
	Appendix A - Summary of Extreme Risks
	Appendix B – Summary Update from Emergency Planning

	9 Review of Agency & Consultancy Spend
	12 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE  COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 16 JANUARY 2023 

 
Present: Cllrs Richard Biggs (Chairman), Susan Cocking (Vice-Chairman), 

Belinda Bawden, Simon Christopher, Robin Legg and David Gray 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Barry Goringe and Bill Pipe 

 
Also present:   

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

John Miles (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice), Marc Eyre (Service Manager 
for Assurance), David Bonner (Service Manager for Business Intelligence and 

Performance), David Trotter (Risk and Resilience Officer), Angela Hooper 
(Principal Auditor SWAP), Neil Gorman (Service Manager (Finance) Corp Policy & 
Comp), Heather Lappin (Head of Strategic Finance), Richard Ironside (Senior 

Accountant), Grace Evans (Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer), Antony Littlechild (Sustainability Team Manager), Chris Matthews (Interim 

Head of HR) and Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

88.   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Bill Pipe and Barry Goringe. 
 

89.   Minutes 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

90.   Declarations of Interest 

 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

91.   Public Participation 

 
There were no public statements and questions to report. 

 
92.   Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November were received and noted. 
 

93.   SWAP Update Report 

 
The Principal Auditor introduced the report and updated the committee on 

work undertaken by the Internal Auditors.  
 



2 

 Whilst a follow up of the Premises Health & Safety significant risk had not yet 
been undertaken, Internal Audit had been advised that work was progressing 
to implement the actions but that these may take longer than originally 

anticipated. Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee were scheduled to 
investigate the reasons to understand the circumstances around this issue. 

There were also concerns raised that issues similar to that identified during 
the audit could be replicated elsewhere.  
 

Cllr Susan Cocking thanked officers for the work undertaken to date.   
 
Noted 

 
94.   Council Decision Making- Building in Climate and Ecological 

Considerations 

 

The Sustainability Team Manager outlined the Climate and Ecology Impact 
Assessment Tool. 
 

The aim of the tool was to provide a robust, transparent, accessible, and 
measurable process to support the delivery of the climate and ecological 

strategy and council plan.  
 
Report authors would be able to use the tool to determine the impact of 

decision making to ensure that climate and ecological impact assessments 
were integrated as part of Dorset Council’s democratic decision-making 

process.  
 
In response to questions the committee was advised that a similar tool had 

been adopted by Cornwall Council.  Training would be offered to officers and 
councillors and once the process was imbedded the areas of health & 

wellbeing and social equality could potentially be added to the process. 
Initially the tool would be used for the development of committee reports and 
the Council Plan. 
 
Decision: that the integration of the climate and ecology decision tool into the 

democratic decision-making processes, be supported.    
 

95.   Quarterly Risk Management Report 

 
The Service Manager for Assurance set out the risk management update.  

 
Members were advised that following a resourcing review, it had been agreed 
that the risk function be moved from Assurance Service to Business 

intelligence and Performance Team. This would more closely align with 
performance management and enable the existing business partner model to 

function as the conduit with directorates.  
  
Members noted that there were currently 11 information compliance risks 

identified in the risk register, with the majority ranked as medium risk.  
 



3 

The detail of the two outstanding high-risk areas and proposed response was 
also set out within the report.  
  

 
Cyber security was raised, and Dorset Councils security was also discussed 

by members.   
 
Noted 

 
96.   Review of Agency & Consultancy Spend 

 
The Interim Head of Human Resources introduced the report that set out 
assurance and measure in place to manage the use and spend on agency 

workers and consultants.  
 

It was noted that the issue around vacant posts continued to be a challenge, 
engaging agency workers had enabled the council to continue to deliver 
services within areas where there were challenges in recruitment.  There were 

also national skills shortages within these areas.    
 

Members acknowledged that to retain social workers it was important to 
ensure that they were offered good working conditions, manageable 
caseloads, and a safe place to work.  

 
In response to questions, the Interim Head of Human Resources indicated 

that the council continued to work across all areas to look for opportunities to 
recruit permanently and retain and reduce dependency on agency workers.  
 

Responding to a further challenge, the Corporate Director for Care and 
Protection confirmed that agency staff had the same support package, 

including training as an employee of the council.  The service had also taken 
on several apprenticeships in an effort to “grow your own” qualified 
employees.  

 
Alternative methods of advertising, including social media was also being 

used to attract permanent employees. 
 
Members noted current levels of use and spend on agency works and 

consultants and the effort being undertaken to improve the visibility and 
governance around their use.  

 
Noted 

 

97.   Co-opted Member for Audit and Governance Committee 

 

The Head of Legal Services sought the committee’s view on whether 
members would support the principle of co-opting members to audit and 
governance, in line with CIPFA guidance.  

 
The Local Government Authority (LGA) recommended having independent 

co-opted members on committees. For example, the Police and Crime Panel 



4 

and Harbours Committee already operated with independent membership 
alongside elected members.  
 

Those members who sat on these committees confirmed that the independent 
representative offered skills and knowledge of working practices and enriched 

the committee’s decision-making.  
 
However, the success of the process would depend on the individual’s 

expertise, and whether they would be required to have an audit and finance 
background. 

 
Following much discussion members agreed that further investigation in this 
potential proposal would be welcomed.  

 
Decision:  

That a detailed report on the impact of the introduction of independent 
membership to the Audit and Governance Committee be presented to a future 
meeting of the committee. 

 
98.   Updates from the Monitoring Officer on the Constitution 

 
The Head of Legal Services gave a verbal update on recent constitution 
changes taken by the Monitoring Officer under delegated powers.  

 
The Monitoring Officer exercised his delegated power on 12th December 

2022 for an amendment to Article 7: Overview Committees and Scrutiny 
Committees, Para 7.2 (d) to clarify that both the People and Health Overview 
Committee and the Scrutiny Committee include education representatives. 

 
The Monitoring Officer exercised his delegated power on 22nd December 

2022 for an amendment to the Officer Scheme of Delegation to clarify that the 
Executive Director of Place delegated power [132 – disposals, acquisitions, 
and other property transaction] includes use of compulsory purchase powers 

and that the delegation can be used for matters over £500,000 where Cabinet 
have already given approval. 

 
Noted 

 

99.   Forward Plan 

 

Subject to a minor amendment the Forward Plan was received and noted. 
 

100.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items to report. 

 
101.   Exempt Business 

 

There were no exempt items to report.  
 

 



5 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.34 am 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 
 


